I S
FACSIMILE

SF4220 SEI
(ITALY)

1-1. Main Assembly
1-2. OPE Unit Assembly

1-3. Base Assembly

1-4. Scan Lower Unit Assembly
1-5. Paint Assembly

1-6. Cradle Assembly

1-7. Handset Assembly

Service Manual Code:JG68-60551A




1. Exploded Views and Parts List

1-1. Main Assembly

e SN
Y2 =LY
)

©,
7 «.\Y" N\ X i
WA

W

1-1

Samsung Electronics




Exploded Views and Parts List

‘Main Assembly Parts List

Location No. Description SEC. Code Q'ty Remark
1 HANDSET | JF96-00019A | 1
2 CURL CORD JF39-60002A | 1
3 CRADLE JG96-000048 | 1
4 SIDE COVER (L) (M) JG75-10018A | 1
5 COVER, SIDE (L) (M) * 1
6 GUIDE, TOP (L) * ‘ 1
7 SCAN UNIT JG96-00033E | 1
8 OPE UNIT JG96-00035F
9 SCAN, LOWER JG96-00009B | AIN
10 HARNESS, GROUND X £ ))scan Lower
11 PRINT JG96-00032A | NK
12 LEVER S/W ASS'Y JG96-000FENY |
13 FIXING EXIT ASS'Y JG75RRAIZA 1
14 FIXING EXIT x NI 1
15 ASS'Y, STAR WHEEL AN 4
16 HARNESS, GROUND $/DP 1 | BASE-ENGINE
17 BASE 6000028 | 1
18 COVER, FRONT ANNIZS2-20017A | 1
19 STACKER, TX N.‘:ﬁ&s 10009A | 1
20 STACKER (1) \\> X 1
21 STACKER (2) * 1
22 DUMMY, BASE ASS‘@{ JG75-10011A | 1
23 DUMMY,BASE /7 * 1
24 STACKER, RX(2) X 1
25 STACKER, RX()A\ & * 1
26 STACKER, FLIKN) * 1
27 CHUTE ) JG75-10008D | 1
28 CHUTE (4%\ % 1
29 CHUTRRIR X 1
30 TORCONER ASSYY JG75-10007A | 1
31 GRHRNOL (L) * 1
32 COVERTOP * 1
33 SPRING, CURVE X 1
34 GEAR, PINION * 1
35 GUIDE, DOC (R) * 1
36 COVER, REAR (M) JG72-40052A | 1
37 LEVER SENSOR JG72-40034A | 1
Samsung Electronics



Exploded Views and Parts List

e not Available

Location No. Description SEC.Code | Q'ty Remark
38 COVER SIDE UNIT ASS'Y JG75-10017A 1
39 COVER, SIDE (R) (C) * 1
40 GUIDE TOP (R) * 1
41 ASS'Y, GARAGE JB98-00219A 1
42 COVER HEAD JG72-40818A 1
S1 SCREW, TAPTITE, PWH, +, B, M3x10 | 6003-000196 7
82 SCREW, TAPTITE, BH, +, B, M3x8 6003-000015 5
S3 SCREW, TAPTITE, PH, +, B, M3x16 6003-000163 2
S4 SCREW, TAPTITE, BH, +, B, M3x10 6003-000103 | &

Q

oA
@%@
24

¢

1-4

Samsung Electronics



C

L A

Exploded Views and Parts List

MEMO

AN

.
3
&
b&@

Q

Samsung Electronics



OPE Unit Assembly Parts List

Exploded Views and Parts List

e

Location No. Description SEC. Code Q'ty Remark
OPE UNIT ' JGO6-00035F | 1
1 OPE COVER ASS'Y JG96-00034F | 1
2 COVER, LCD (M) JG74-10525E | 1
3 COVER ADDRESS JG74-10002A | 1
4 PAPER ADDRESS JG74-10004D | 1
5 COVER OPE JG72-40005D <[ 1
6 KEY, MODE JG72-40014A | 1
7 KEY, ONE-TOUCH (HIGH) JG72-40008A
8 KEY, ONE-TOUCH (LOW) JG72-40046A | AIN
9 KEY, SCROLL JG72-40007A &1 D)
10 KEY, STOP JG72-40010A | &
11 KEY, COPY JG72-400ff B NY |
12 KEY, START JG72RMR0TA~) 1
13 KEY, OHD JG7{000D | 1
14 KEY, MODE J NE
15 | KEY,TEL 728064 | 1
16 RUBBER, A ARRA0001A | 1
17 RUBBER, B A %ﬂocom 1
18 RUBBER, C A\ E -10004A | 1
19 PBA, OPE QY JGo2-00568A | 1
21 SCAN, UPPER Q)P JG96-000088 | 1
22 HARNESS,GROUND.“Q ~ | x 1 | SCAN-LOWER
23 PINCH N JG75-10015A | 1
24 GROUNDSENSOR o) JG71-10002A | 1
25 FRAME UPPER A & " JG72-40045A | 1
26 BRUSH ANTISTRREN JG75-10004A | 1
27 SPRING-CORY) JG70-40514A | 1
28 ROLL PINGRR\ JG72-40663A | 2
29 SHAFQ&V JF70-40521B | 1
30 SUPRQRRADF JG72-40043A | 1
31 REBERR AOF JG73-10003A | 1
32 HOLDEH RUBBER JG72-40044A | 1
s1 SCREW, TAPTITE, PH, +,B,M3x6 | 6003-000165 | 14
s2 SCREW, TAPTITE, BH, +, B, M3x8 | 6003-000015 | 6

x* : Service not Available

Samsung Electronics

1-7




Exploded Views and Parts List

1-3. Base Assembly

Samsung Electronics

1-8



Base Assembly Parts List

Exploded Views and Parts List

/\\/ Location No. Description SEC. Code Q'ty Remark
BASE UNIT JG96-000028 | 1
1 COVER, BASE JG72-40016A | 1
4 HARNESS, GROUND * 1 | BASE-SCAN
5 GROUND BASE JG70-10003A | 1
6 TIE STOPPER JG72-40717A | 1
7 HARNESS, LIU-MJ JG39-40132A | 1
8 SPEAKER JG96-00030B | 1
9 FOOT RUBBER JG61-40001A | A2
10 PBA, LIU JG92-:00012A | NN
11 HARNESS JF39-40915A TN\ MAIN-LIU
oo 12 MAIN BOARD X /4
A N
= 13 PBA, MAIN JGo2-006pm | & ¥
14 BRK, INTERFACE JG7ONRGPA))
15 CONNECTOR-DSUB : 9P 3701 1
16 CONNECVTOR-RIBBON : 36P 370209001 | 1
17 HARNESS, MAIN-PRT {EFPp19A | 1 | MAIN-PRINTER
18 HARNESS, MAIN/SCAN /3GEe0018A | 1 | MAIN-SCAN
() 19 HARNESS, MAIN-ASF LEVER SENSQRA\ JQ$9-40013A | 1 | LEVER
| 20 HARNESS, MAINSMPS QLI @g9-40016A | 1 | MAIN-SMPS.
21 HARNESS, SMPS PRINTER BRGNS, * 1 | smps
22 SMPS, AC, 220-240VAC  &N_ )P | JG44-10002A | 1
23 cHassisMAN . dC =7 | JG70-10001A | 1
24 BUZZER 22N 3002-001004 | 1
P 25 DP/MF MODE SWITCR\_ ) * 1
N 26 RING VOLUME S\(TCH. X 1
27 HARNESS, @" % 1
28 HARNESS, * 1
St SCREW, ZAPNTE, BH, +, B, M3x8 | 6003-000015 | 13
s2 SCRE MACH, WS, PH, +,M3x6 | 6006000130 | 2
s3 BOLT, N5, 20, L=8.2, NI 6046000114 | 2
s4 SQERUNAPTITE, BH, +, B, M3x10 | 6003-000103 | 2 a
% : Service not Available
L
!

Samsung Electronics




Exploded Views and Parts List

1-4. Scan Lower Unit Assembly

Samsung Electronics

1-10



"’

Scan Lower Unit Assembly Parts List

Exploded Views and Parts List

Location No. Description SEC. Code Q'ty Remark
SCAN, LOWER JG96-00009B | 1
1 WHITE ROLLER JG97-00007A | 1
2 BUSHING WHITE X 2
3 ROLLER CIS X 1
4 GEAR DRIVE (B4) X 1
5 PAPER GUIDE JG72-40039A | 1
6 ADF ROLLER JG97-00006A | 1
7 ROLLER ADF * &
8 SHAFT ADF X N
9 SPRING CLUTCH X ™\ Y
S 10 GEAR ADF * 4
~ 11 DRIVE ROLLER JGo7-00008% | & ¥

12 ROLLER DRIVE * D))
13 GEAR DRIVE (B4) X @7,‘ K
14 BUSHING TX (B4) JGZDNR4A | 9
15 CIS, DL100-54C g10AB| 1
16 HARNESS, SC/CIS ~3c8840020A | 1
_J 17 SHAFT EXIT S gp-40042a | 1
18 GROUND, DRIVE Al -10006A | 1
19 LOCKER-TX SN UG64-30001A | 2
20 INTERRUPTER & )D| 0604000234 | 1
21 SPRING-CS ~ O | ucet-70002a | 2
22 FRAMELOWER DN\ JG72-40037A | 1
o 23 PBA, SCAN ) JG92-00563A | 1
N> 24 NRP-GROUNDCI§, JG71-10001A | 1
25 HARNESS, GRQUN\ * 1
26 HARNESS, HORRND’ JG39-40014A | 1
27 GEAR-SPAEN\ JGB6-40001A | 3
28 GEAR ) JG72-40741A | 1
29 GEARNQUBHME JG66-40002A | 1
30 BRASREXOMOTOR JG70-10004A | 1
31 MOTORDSTEP 3101-001002 | 1
s1 SCREW, TAPTITE, BH, +,B, M3x8 | 6003-000015 | 10
s2 SCREW, TAPTITE, PWH, +, B, M3x6 | 6003-000266 | 3
Wi RING C, ID3, OD7, T0.6 X 4
[\J w2 RING C, ID5, OD11, T0.6 X 1

X : Service not Available

Samsung Electronics 1-11



Exploded Views and Parts List

MEMO

Q

9
3

&
&

Q

1-12 Samsung Electronics



Exploded Views and Parts List

1-5. Print Assembly

1-13

Samsung Electronics




Print Assembly Parts List

Exploded Views and Parts List

Location No. Description SEC. Code Q'ty Remark
PRINT JG96-00032A | 1
1 HOME JB75-10901A | 1
2 HOME SENSOR JBYE-00217A | 1
3 PULLEY IDLE JBO7-00222A | 1
4 ROLLER FEED JB97-00242U | 1
5 ROLLER JB97-00240A | 1
6 FRAME BASE JB97-00230A | 1
7 CARRIAGE JB97-00235A
8 BRKT LF JB97-00237A | AN
9 FRAME MAIN JBo7-00242a (1))
10 FRICTION ROL JB97-00242T X
11 PBA, MAIN 892002/ AT
12 MOTOR-STEP, CR 831 Ryydur A’/ 1
13 SPRING-CR, SHAFT JB614000 1
14 ICT-SHAFT CR J Al
15 BELT-TIMING P01 | 1
16 FEEDER 208A | 1
17 BEARING-FEED (L) A@:‘goom 1
18 BEARING-FEED (R) N\t-g%-woozA 1
19 SPRING-ES Q) 6107-000003 | 1
20 CLAMP-DAWS, INE Q. )P| 6502-000132 | 1
S1 SCREW, TAPTITE, Phne QW13X5” | 6003-000179 | 13
s2 SCREW, TAPPING, PWPRRNNISX8 6002000175 | 1
s3 SCREW, TAPTITE, BH\MWS/Iax5.5 | 6003-001016 | 2

Q

% : Service not Available

Samsung Electronics

1-15



Exploded Views and Parts List

1-6. Cradle Assembly

()

Samsung Electronics

1-16




Cradle Assembly Parts Liét

Exploded Views and Parts List

4 K

SEC. Code

Location No. Deécfipfion Qty Remark
CRADLE JG96-00004B | 1
CRADLE-UPPER JG72-40023A | 1
PBA HOOK JG92-00564A 1
CRADLE-LOWER JG72-40024A 1 j
S1 SCREW, TAPTITE, BH, +, B, M3x6 6003-000117 2
S2 SCREW, TAPTITE, BH, +, B, M3x8 6003-000015 2

@o
&
@
s

Q

% : Service not Available

AN

Samsung Electronics

1-17




Exploded Views and Parts List

1-7. Handset Assembly

11

10

1-18

Samsung Electronics

U1




C

Vo

Handset Assembly Parts List

Exploded Views and Parts List

Location No.

Description

SEC. Code

Q'fy Remark

ASS'Y, HANDSET

JF96-00019A

HANDSET-UPPER

WEIGHT BALANCE

BRACKET-UNIT FIXING

AUDIO-RECEIVER, 1600HM, 98.5DB

MISCEL, RING O, ID17, OD35

HANDSET-LOWER

MIC ADAPTER-1625

OINIOO|O B |WN |-

AUDIO-MIC, 1.5V, 64DB

]
]
]
]
]
]
1
1N

1

©

CBF-MODULAR, 200mm, 4P

o

-t
o

HOLD-DUMMY

N
)
N4

-
-k

SCREW, TAPTITE, B, PH, +, M3, L6

&
?

N\

—
\V)

SCREW, TAPTITE, B, PH, +, M3, L8

4
&

)

—_
w

SCREW, TAPTITE, B, PH, +, M2, L6

KPR KKK [H XX XX |X |*

4

2
2

&
s

>

% : Service not Available

Samsung Electronics

1-19




